Madagascar and, as at the date of this financial report,
does not have any commodity price risk exposure from the
production of ferrous-based minerals.

Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the Group, which
comprise cash and cash equivalents and other receivables.
The parent entity invests only in short-term deposits with
institutions that have AA /A-1+ with a stable outlook rating.
In Madagascar, the Group banks with Banque Malgache de
I’Ocean Indien, a banking institution controlled by Banque
populaire-Caisse d’esparne. BPCE is rated A+/A-1+ with a
stable outlook rating. The Group maintains minimal cash
balances in its Malagasy controlled entities.

Current receivables are monitored on an ongoing basis
with the result that the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not
significant.

Concentration risk

The Group does not have any concentration risk.

Set out below is a sensitivity analysis of the financial
implications of interest rate risk exposure as at the end of
the financial year. If interest rates had moved, with all other
variables constant, profit after tax and equity would have been:

 31 DECEMBER

2021
$

2020
$

Profit after tax

Higher/(lower)

+1% (100 basis points) 31,987 42,358
-1% (100 basis points) (26,171) (25,415)

Equity

Higher/(lower)

+1% (100 basis points) 31,909 42,327
-1% (100 basis points) (26,244) (25,446)

The movement in equity is directly linked to the movement in
the Statement of Comprehensive Income as the Group does
not undertake any interest rate hedging.

Foreign currency risk

The Group incurs US dollar denominated consulting and
contracting costs on exploration work programmes and
transfers US dollars to Madagascar to extinguish day-to-day
country costs. At balance date, the obligations outstanding
in US dollars are recorded as payables in the Statement of
Financial Position. The Group will continue to incur US dollar
financial obligations into the future and the Banque Centrale